LOCATION
1

2a
2b
2¢
2d
2e

3

4a
4b

17a
17b
17¢
17d
17¢

17g
17h
17i
17j

18a
18b
18¢
18d
18e
18f

19
20

2la
21b
2lc
21d
2le
21f
21g

22

23
24

26a
26b
26¢
26d
26e
26f
26g
26h
26i
26j

27
28
29

30
3la
31b
3lc
31d

32a

BASE

Little Lake
Little Lake
Little Lake
Little Lake
Little Lake
Little Lake

Little Lake

Little Lake
Little Lake

Coso Junction
Grant

Grant

Grant

Grant
Olancha
Olancha
Olancha

Olancha
Olancha
Olancha
Olancha
Olancha
Olancha
Olancha

Olancha
Olancha
Olancha
Olancha
Olancha
Olancha
Olancha
Olancha
Olancha
Olancha

Lone Pine
Lone Pine
Lone Pine
Lone Pine
Lone Pine
Lone Pine

Lone Pine
Lone Pine

Lone Pine
Lone Pine
Lone Pine
Lone Pine
Lone Pine
Lone Pine
Lone Pine

Lone Pine

Lone Pine
Lone Pine
Lone Pine

Lone Pine
Lone Pine
Lone Pine
Lone Pine
Lone Pine
Lone Pine
Lone Pine
Lone Pine
Lone Pine
Lone Pine

Lone Pine
Lone Pine
Lone Pine

Manzanar

Independence
Independence
Independence

Independence

Independence

Eastern High Sierra Pack Stations

NAME OF PACK STATION
Thelan's Pack Train

Kennedy Meadows Pack Trains
Kennedy Meadows Pack Trains
Kennedy Meadows Pack Trains
Kennedy Meadows Pack Trains
Troy Meadow Outfitters

Little Lake Outfit

Sam N. Lewis Pack Train
Sierra Lady Pack Station

Coso Air Pack Station
Airborne Pack Station
Airlift Pack Station
Symons' Flying Service
Monache Airlift
Monache Pack Train

Monache Pack Train
9

The Oaks Pack Train
The Oaks Pack Train
The Oaks Pack Train
9

?
9
?
Jordan Hot Springs

Jordan Hot Springs
Jordan Hot Springs

Jordan Hot Springs Dude Ranch and Pack Station

Purnell Brothers Pack Station
Jordan Hot Springs
Jordan Hot Springs
Jordan Hot Springs
Jordan Hot Springs
Jordan Hot Springs

Tunnel Meadow Pack Camp and Station
Tunnel Meadow Pack Camp and Station
Tunnel Meadow Pack Camp and Station

Tunnel Air Camp Pack Camp and Pack Station

Eastern Sierra Flying Service
Tunnel Meadows Pack Station

Sierra Airways
Bob White's Flying Service

Barney Sears' Pack Trains
Barney Sears' Cottonwood Pack Station
Cottonwood Pack Station
Cottonwood Pack Station
Cottonwood Pack Station
Cottonwood Pack Station
Cottonwood Pack Station

Cottonwood Creek

Olivas Pack Train
One Bar One Pack Train
?

? - (from Carroll Creek)
Carroll Creek Pack Station
? - (from Carroll Creek)
? - (from Carroll Creek)

Chrysler & Cook Mt. Whitney Pack Trains

Hunter's Flat Pack Station
Mt. Whitney Pack Trains
Mt. Whitney Pack Trains
Tunnel Air Camp

Mt. Whitney Pack Trains

?
?
?

Krieder's High Sierra Pack Tours

High Sierra Pack Trains

Dud Carter's High Sierra Pack Train
Dud Carter's High Sierra Pack Train
Sequoia Kings High Sierra Pack Trains

The Tourists' Saddle and Pack Livery

OWNER / OPERATOR
H. P. Thelan

Murry & Lothelle Hall
Irwin and Alice Burkhart
Jim & Julie Porter

Don & Phyllis Bedell
Stanley Carver

?

Sam Lewis
John Slaughter

D D 0 D

?

Barney Sears

Ike Livermore
Burkhart & Olivas

Fred Burkhardt / Frances Gragg
Dick Burns

Ralh Bauer

Fred Burkhardt and Fred Cook
Dick Burns & Fred Burkhardt
Dan N. Cook

Dan N. Cook / Frank Chrysler

Hal L. Womack

Walter Dow

Walter Gregg

Clarence& Elmo. Purnel / Tom Madar
Clarence& Elmo. Purnel / Tom Madar
Irwin & Alice Burkhart

Dr. Reginald Stocking

Bob Burkhart

Bob & Tiese Quinn

Jim & Julie Porter

Henry "Leaky" Olivas
Ted Cook

Bruce & Grace Morgan
Bob White

John Langenheim
Murton & Jean Stewart

A.R. Montgomery
Bob White

Barney Sears

Barney Sears

Leo & Merta Rogers

Bob Vinnedge

Bob & Vonda "Tiny" Moore
Dennis Winchester

Craig London

Wally Wilson

Carmen Olivas
Henry "Leaky" & Peter J. Olivas
Fred Burkhardt / Henry Olivas

Alfred W. Carroll

Oren "Ollie" Dearborn

Frank Chrysler & Daniel Cook

Frank Chrysler & Vinton A. Hoegee
Ted & Margaret Cook / Frank Chrysler
William L. Hunter

Ike Livermore

Bruce Morgan

Bruce Morgan

Charles Morgan & Tommy Jefferson

Elvis Bonner & Agner
Edward C. Overhaulser
Raymond w. Spear

Claude Morton Kreider
Archie Cornelius Dean
Dudley & Ardyce Carter
Bill & Ginny Muckle
Gene & Lona Burkhart

Charles W. Robinson

DATE(S)
INITIALLY
PURCHASED
?

1945
1958
1985
1992
2000

?

1920s
1967

1920
1923
1946
1956
1960
1970
2018

1928



33a
33b
33c
33d
33e

34
35
36

37a
37b

38a
38b
38¢c
38d
38e

38g
38h
38i

39
40
41
42
43

44a

44c
44d
44e
44f
44g
44h
44i
445

441
44m
44n

45a
45b
45¢
45d
45e

46

47a
47b
47c
47d
47e

48a
48b
48¢c
48d

49e
49f

50a

Independence
Independence
Independence
Independence
Independence
Independence
Independence
Independence
Independence
Independence
Independence
Independence
Independence
Independence

Independence
Independence
Independence
Independence
Independence

Independence
Black Rock
Black Rock

Aberdeen
Aberdeen

Big Pine
Big Pine
Big Pine
Big Pine
Big Pine
Big Pine
Big Pine
Big Pine
Big Pine

Bishop
Bishop
Bishop
Bishop
Bishop

Bishop
Bishop
Bishop
Bishop
Bishop
Bishop
Bishop
Bishop
Bishop
Bishop
Bishop
Bishop
Bishop
Bishop

Bishop
Bishop
Bishop
Bishop
Bishop

Bishop

Bishop
Bishop
Bishop
Bishop
Bishop

Tom's Place
Tom's Place
Tom's Place
Tom's Place

Tom's Place
Tom's Place
Tom's Place

Lake Crowley
Lake Crowley
Lake Crowley
Lake Crowley
Lake Crowley

Eastern High Sierra Pack Stations

Robinson Pack Trains and Auto Camp
Robinson Pack Train
Robinson Pack Train
Hall's Pack Trains

Hall's Pack Trains
Sequoia Kings Pack Train
Sequoia Kings Pack Train
Sequoia Kings Pack Train
Sequoia Kings Pack Train
Sequoia Kings Pack Train
Sequoia Kings Pack Train
Sequoia Kings Pack Train
Sequoia Kings Pack Train
Sequoia Kings Pack Train

Parker's Camp and Pack Train
Parker and Blunt Pack Train
Parker Pack Train

Parker Pack Train

Parker Pack Train

Bar Twin SS
Circle Dot Pack Train
Three Corner Round Pack Outfit, Inc.

Aberdeen Pack Train
Aberdeen Pack Train

Logan's Big Pine Pack Outfit
Logan's Big Pine Pack Outfit
Glacier Pack Train
Glacier Pack Train
Glacier Pack Train
Glacier Pack Train
Glacier Pack Train
Glacier Pack Train
Glacier Pack Train

Schobers' Mountain Ranch, Lodge and Pack Outfit
Cruse Pack Trains

Sanford Brothers Pack Train

Clark's Pack Station

A.M. C. Pack Train

Halliday's Rainbow Pack Outfit

Halliday's Rainbow Pack Outfit

Halliday's Rainbow Pack Outfit

Halliday's Rainbow Pack Outfit

Halliday's Rainbow Pack Outfit

Halliday's Rainbow Pack Outfit

Halliday's Rainbow Pack Outfit

Halliday's Rainbow Pack Outfit

Halliday's Rainbow Pack Outfit

Bishop Creek Outfit Rainbow Packers, Inc.
Shooting Star Pack Station

Bishop Creek Outfit Rainbow Packers, Inc.
Rainbow Pack Station

Rainbow Pack Outfitters

Tobe Way Pack Outfit
Schober Pack Train
Schober Pack Train
Schober Pack Train
Bishop Outfitters

Champion Sparkplug Mine

Pine Creek Saddle and Pack Train
Pine Creek Saddle and Pack Train
Pine Creek Saddle and Pack Train
Pine Creek Saddle and Pack Train
Pine Creek Pack Station

Broken Bar Pack Outfit
Broken Bar Pack Outfit
Rock Creek Pack Station
Rock Creek Pack Station

Rock Creek Pack Station
Rock Creek Pack Station
Rock Creek Pack Station

Hilton Lakes Camp and Pack Station
Pearson's Hilton Lakes Camp

Kyte's Hilton Lakes Pack Station
Kyte's Hilton Lakes Pack Station
Hilton Lakes Camp and Pack Station

Charles & Allie Robinson
Allie & Doris Robinson
Harold & Wendell Gill
Murray Hall / Fred Moore
Murray & Lothelle Hall
Irwin & Alice Burkhart / Gene & Lona Burkhart
Gene & Lona Burkhart
Gary Kulper

Gene & Lona Burkhart
Larry & Marie Wolfe

Gene & Lona Burkhart

Jim & Donna Howell

Dale, Mark, & Joanne Berry
Brian & Danica Berner

George V. Parker

George V. Parker / Albert M. Blunt
George & Vida Parker

Daniel G. Harris

Lewis "Bud" & Jeanne Corwin

?
C. H. "Buck" Hyers / Stoddard / L. H. Pitts
0O.K.Kelley & Jim Kelley

Pete Labachotte
Stanley Steffen

Robert "Bob" Logan

Mrs. Logan & Harold Gill
Wallace H. Partridge & sons
Johnson Brothers

Ed Sargent

George "Jake" & LaVerne Zediker
Hugh & Ivadell Carpenter

Murt A. & Jean Stewart

Murt Stewart Jr.

R.J. Schober

W.D. Cruse

Albert, Stephen, & Harry Sanford
?

?

Harry & Etta Halliday
Warren & Nedra Halliday
Alfred & Esther Shelley

Dudley & Alice Boothe /Orville & Jackie Houghton

Dudley & Alice Boothe
Ralph & George Talbot
Dudley & Alice Boothe
Dave & Gloria Jacobson
Jim & Donna Howell
Dale & Mark Berry
Mike McMillion

Dale & Mark Berry

Bill & Dawn Draves
Greg & Ruby Allen

Roy "Tobe" Way

[Rudolph John Schober for] Art & John Schober
Art Schober

Walter Schober

Mike & TessAnne Morgan

Spray Kinney

George & Francis Brown / Oma Y. Mankins
Ernie Kinney

John "Slim" & Dorothy Nivens

Arnold & Carol Cole

Brian & Danica Berner

Arthur C. Frost & Mintzer

D. G. McComber

Wendell & Carrie Gill

Frank Freeland

Herb & Marge London / Chuck & Dorothy Hovey /
Paul Streckwald

Herb & Marge London

Craig London

Vance Brown

Clyde Pearson

Ed & Lil Kyte
Thomas L. Williams
Carl & Faye Berner



Sla
51b
Slc
51d
Sle
S1f
51g
5th
S5l

52a

52¢
52d
52¢
52f

53
54
55

57

58

60a

60b
60c
60d
60e
60f
60g
60h

6la
61b
6lc
61d

62

63a
63b

64a
64b
64c
64d
64e

65a
65b
65¢
65d
65¢
65f
65g
65h
651

66a
66b

67
68

69a

6%h

70
71
T2a
72b
T2c

T2e
72f

Lake Crowley
Lake Crowley
Lake Crowley
Lake Crowley
Lake Crowley
Lake Crowley
Lake Crowley
Lake Crowley
Lake Crowley

Lake Crowley
Lake Crowley
Lake Crowley
Lake Crowley
Lake Crowley
Lake Crowley

Mammoth Lakes
Mammoth Lakes
Mammoth Lakes
Mammoth Lakes
Mammoth Lakes

Mammoth Lakes
Mammoth Lakes

Mammoth Lakes

Mammoth Lakes
Mammoth Lakes
Mammoth Lakes
Mammoth Lakes
Mammoth Lakes
Mammoth Lakes
Mammoth Lakes

Mammoth Lakes
Mammoth Lakes
Mammoth Lakes
Mammoth Lakes

Mammoth Lakes

Mammoth Lakes
Mammoth Lakes

Mammoth Lakes
Mammoth Lakes
Mammoth Lakes
Mammoth Lakes
Mammoth Lakes

Mammoth Lakes
Mammoth Lakes
Mammoth Lakes
Mammoth Lakes
Mammoth Lakes
Mammoth Lakes
Mammoth Lakes
Mammoth Lakes
Mammoth Lakes

June Lake
June Lake

June Lake
June Lake

June Lake
June Lake
June Lake
June Lake
June Lake
June Lake
June Lake
June Lake
June Lake

June Lake
Lee Vining

Lee Vining
Lee Vining
Lee Vining
Lee Vining
Lee Vining
Lee Vining

Eastern High Sierra Pack Stations

McGee Creek Pack Train

McGee Creek Pack Station
McGee Creek Pack Station
McGee Creek Pack Station
McGee Creek Pack Station
McGee Creek Pack Station
McGee Creek Pack Station
McGee Creek Pack Station
McGee Creek Pack Station

Bill Garner's Camp and Pack Outfit
Convict Lake Pack Station and Resort
Convict Lake Pack Station and Resort
Convict Lake Pack Station and Resort
Convict Lake Pack Station and Resort
Convict Lake Pack Station

Mammoth Camp Pack Outfit
9

?
?
?

Mammoth Camp Outfit - Mammoth Camp,
Lake Mary, Red's Meadow, Agnew Meadows
Mammoth Camp Outfit - Red's Meadow

Roberts Pack Train

Lake Mary Pack Station

Lake Mary Pack Station

Mammoth Lakes Pack Outfit
Mammoth Lakes Pack Outfit
Mammoth Lakes Pack Outfit
Mammoth Lakes Pack Outfit
Mammoth Lakes Pack Outfit

Sierra Meadows

Sierra Meadows Equestrian & Ski Touring Center
Sierra Meadows Equestrian & Ski Touring Center
Sierra Meadows Equestrian & Ski Touring Center

Minaret Summit Pack Station

Shawhawk Pack Station
Shawhawk Pack Station

Mammoth Pack Outfit at Red's Meadow
Red's Meadow Pack Train
Red's Meadow Pack Train
Red's Meadow Pack Train
Red's Meadow Pack Train

Mammoth Pack Outfit at Agnew Meadows
Agnew Meadows Pack Train
Agnew Meadows Pack Train
Agnew Meadows Pack Train
Agnew Meadows Pack Train
Agnew Meadows Pack Train
Agnew Meadows Pack Train
Agnew Meadows Pack Train
Agnew Meadows Pack Train

Minaret Summit Pack Station (moved)
Glass Creek Pack Station

Center Pack Train
Sierra Saddle Camp Livery

Frontier Pack Train
Frontier Pack Train
Frontier Pack Train
Frontier Pack Train
Frontier Pack Train
Frontier Pack Train
Frontier Pack Train
Frontier Pack Train
Frontier Pack Train

Robinson's June Lake Saddle Livery
Lundy Livery and Feed Stables

Virginia Lakes Saddle and Pack Outfit
Virginia Lakes Saddle and Pack Outfit
Virginia Lakes Saddle and Pack Outfit
Virginia Lakes Saddle and Pack Station
Virginia Lakes Saddle and Pack Station
Virginia Lakes Saddle and Pack Station

Cecil R. Thorington

Alton & Ted Birmingham

William P. Powell

Charles "Chuck" & Helen Lumpkin
Russ & Anne Johnson

Dave McRoberts

John & Suzy Ketcham

John & Jennifer [daughter] Ketcham
Lee & Jennifer-Ketcham Roeser

William J. and Dolly Garner
Gordon Dolan

Dick Meyers

Bob & Dorothy Wenger
Dan Disnsmore

Lou & Marye Roeser

Charles & Lloyd Summers
Shanon LeBarge

Rosachi

Leland Arigoni

Lawson DeChambeau

Lloyd & Sybil Summers
Archie & Gladys Mahan

C.A. "Charlie" Roberts

Donald Edward McGuffin, Ernie Smith,
Edward W. Brown

Donald Edward McGuffin

Lloyd Summers

Lee Summers

Lou & Marye Roeser, Lou & Dorothy Russell Fitzhugh

Lou & Marye Roeser
John L. Summers

Lou & Marye Roeser
Lou & Marye Roeser, Arnie & Susan Metcalf

Lou & Marye Roeser
?

Asa & Lola Cline (+ sons Vasey, Wilfred, Lester)

W. H. Patten
Overton and Offut

Lloyd Summers

Arch & Gladys Mahan

Arch Mahan, Herb Carls, Bob Tanner
Arch Mahan, Bob Tanner

Bobby & Claudia Tanner

Lloyd, Charlie, & Althea Summers
Lloyd, Charlie, & Althea Summers
Jack R. Summers

Glen McNinch

Jack R. Summers

Arch & Gladys Mahan

Arch Mahan, Herb Carls, Bob Tanner
Bob Tanner

Bobby & Calaudia Tanner

Asa & Lola Cline (+ sons Vasey, Wilfred, Lester)
Asa & Lola Cline (+ sons Vasey, Wilfred, Lester)

Wilfred Cline, M. D. King IIT
Roy & Nancy Carson

Wilfred Dixon Sr.

Slim Tatum

Elmer C. Jensen

Richard L. & Dorothy Kelsey
Clair "Bob" Vinnedge

David "Babe" Jay

Dink Getty

Dave & Kent Dohnel

Kent Dohnel

Allie Robinson
A. Taylor

Willard Ahrens

Gordon Barks

Jack & Kay Lynn

Dick Sawyer, Jay Pearce
Colonel Beale

Dick Sawyer



72g
72h
72i
72
72k
721

73a
73b
T3¢
73d
T3e

73f
73g

74
75
76

T7a
77b
17c
77d

78a

8¢
78d
8¢

79
80

8la
81b
8lc

82a
82b

83a
84b

85a
85b
85¢
85d
85¢

85g
85h
85i

86a
86b
86¢c
86d
86e
86f
86g
86h
861
86j

87a
87b

88

89

91

Lee Vining
Lee Vining
Lee Vining
Lee Vining
Lee Vining
Lee Vining

Lee Vining
Lee Vining
Lee Vining
Lee Vining
Lee Vining
Lee Vining
Lee Vining
Lee Vining

Bridgeport
Bridgeport
Bridgeport

Bridgeport
Bridgeport
Bridgeport
Bridgeport

Bridgeport
Bridgeport
Bridgeport
Bridgeport
Bridgeport

Sonora Junction
Sonora Junction

Sonora Junction
Sonora Junction
Sonora Junction

Sonora Junction
Sonora Junction

Sonora Junction
Sonora Junction

Sonora Junction
Sonora Junction
Sonora Junction
Sonora Junction
Sonora Junction
Sonora Junction
Sonora Junction
Sonora Junction
Sonora Junction

Walker
‘Walker
Walker
Walker
Walker
‘Walker
Walker
Walker
Walker
‘Walker

Walker
Walker

Walker
Bridgeport

Bridgeport
Bridgeport

Eastern High Sierra Pack Stations

Virginia Lakes Saddle and Pack Station
Virginia Lakes Saddle and Pack Station
Virginia Lakes Saddle and Pack Station
Virginia Lakes Saddle and Pack Station
Virginia Lakes Saddle and Pack Station
Virginia Lakes Saddle and Pack Station

Jay Pearce Pack Stations

Green Creek Pack Station

Green Creek Pack Station

Green Creek Pack Station

Green Lakes Pack Station and Resort
Green Creek Pack Station

Green Creek Pack Station

Green Creek Pack Station

Twin Lakes Pack Station
Mono Village Pack Station
Bridgeport Pack Stations

Bogard's Camp
Bogard's Camp
Doc and Al's Camp
Doc and Al's Camp

Buckeye Pack Station
Buckeye Pack Station
Buckeye Pack Station
Buckeye Pack Station
Buckeye Pack Station

Cooney Lewis Pack Train
Devil's Gate and Little Walker Pack Stations

Bridgeport Pack Trains
Bridgeport Pack Trains
Bridgeport Pack Trains

?
?

Little Walker Pack Station
Little Walker Pack Station

Leavitt Meadows Pack Station
Leavitt Meadows Pack Station
Leavitt Meadows Pack Station
Leavitt Meadows Pack Train

Leavitt Meadows Pack Train

Leavitt Meadows Pack Station
Leavitt Meadows Pack Station
Leavitt Meadows Pack Station
Leavitt Meadows Pack Station

Little Antelope Pack Station
Little Antelope Pack Station
Little Antelope Pack Station
Little Antelope Pack Station
Little Antelope Pack Station
Little Antelope Pack Station
Little Antelope Pack Station
Little Antelope Pack Station
Little Antelope Pack Station
Little Antelope Pack Station

Colevill Pack Station
Colevill Pack Station

McKay's Pack Station

Frying Pan Pack Station

Dick Sawyer, Harold Moore
Harold Moore

Tom Roberts, Bart Cranney

Tom Roberts

Mat & Billie Taylor, Steve Ybarra
Craig London

Jay Pearce

Merlin & Jean Williamson

Jay Pearce

Dr. Ralph Hughes

Chad J. and Beal Palmer

Dr. Ralph Hughes

Dr. Ralph Hughes

Dr. Ralph Hughes, George May, Johnny Lundy & others

R. G. "Bob" Hetherington
Emmet Merritt
?

A.J. "Jack" & Lucille E. Hunewill Bogard
H. Lynn, Luis E. Nearpass

Luis E. Nearpass

Harry & Yvonne Adie

Claude Hunewill

Jay Pearce , Curly Wilson
Curly Wilson

Dick Sawyer

Claude & Florence Hunewill

Cooney Lewis
Jay Pearce

Lou & Marye Roeser
Dressler Ranch
Tom Roberts

Merlin Williamson
Dr. ralph Hughes

Chad & Bea Palmer
Lou & Marye Roeser

Norman Dickson, Alvin Andrews, Evelyn Llewellen
Norman Dickson, Alvin Andrews, Tom Kurisky
Perry Bush

Allie & Doris Robinson

Howard Black

Ariel O. "Slim" & Edith Cranney, Kent Bunn

Ariel O. "Slim" & Edith Cranney

Bart Cranney, Dr. Will Grishaw

Craig Randall

9
H.D. Winkle

Charles "Chet" & Irene Roberts
Robert G. "B'b" Hetherington

Ted & Mabel Birmingham

Bob Vinnedge

Ray & Judy Holmgren

Larry Mitchell, Mike Mandichak

Vic Bergstrom & sons Mark and Ray
Joe Cereghino

Bob & Florena Tracy
Ted Birmingham

Marvin McKay

F. W. Ahrens
James T. McAlee
?

1963

1959
1972



